A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CORPORATE TRAINING
SUITE, EASTFIELD HOUSE, HUNTINGDON on THURSDAY, 18
DECEMBER 2008 at 9:30 AM and you are requested to attend for the
transaction of the following business:-

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE IN VENUE

APOLOGIES

1. MINUTES (Pages 1 -4)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of
the Cabinet held on 20™ November 2008.

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation
to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf.

3. PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Pages 5 - 18)

To consider and comment on a report by the Head of Policy
and Strategic Services containing details of the Council’s
performance against its priority objectives over the ensuing
year.

4. CUSTOMER SERVICE DEVELOPMENT IN ST. IVES AND
ST. NEOTS (Pages 19 - 40)

To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services on
Customer Service Development in St lves and St Neots.

5. DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT DPD (Pages 41 - 294)

To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking
approval for the Council’'s Development Control Policies.

The Development Management DPD and Sustainability
Appraisal are attached to the agenda separately.

6. LETTINGS POLICY - DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO HEAD
OF HOUSING SERVICES (Pages 295 - 296)

=
Contact
(01480)

Mrs H J Taylor
388008

H Thackray
388035

J Barber
388105

Ms C Bond
388435



Notes

To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services.
WEB STRATEGY (Pages 297 - 306)

To consider a report by the IMD Development Manager
seeking approval for the Council’'s Web Strategy.

COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE SAPLEY EAST
(Pages 307 - 316)

To consider a report by the Directors of Environmental &
Community Services and of Central Services regarding for
grant support from the East of England Development Agency’s
Investing in Communities Programme for the construction of a
community enterprise 
[...]
UNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council
Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN
on Thursday, 20 November 2008.

PRESENT: Councillor | C Bates — Chairman.

Councillors P L E Bucknell, D B Dew,
A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers
and L M Simpson.

APOLOGIES Apologies for absence from the meeting were
submitted on behalf of Councillors
K J Churchill and C R Hyams..

MR IAN LEATHERBARROW

Members welcomed Mr lan Leatherbarrow to his first meeting of the
Cabinet in his new role of Corporate Director of Central Services.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th November
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillors | C Bates, P L E Bucknell, T V Rogers and L M Simpson
declared personal interest in Minute No 95 by virtue of their age.

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2009-2014

Further to Minute No. 08/45 and by way of a report by the Head of
Financial Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book)
the Cabinet were acquainted with the present position on the draft
2009/10 budget, the Medium Term Financial Plan for the period up to
2013/14 and the long-term financial forecast to 2023/24 together with
the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Corporate
Strategic Framework) thereon.

In discussing the contents of the report, Members emphasised the
need to consider a range of potential scenarios, particularly given the
uncertainty as to future levels of revenue support grant and the
difficulties presented by the current economic downturn. Having
referred to a question raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Corporate Strategic Framework) regarding the funding of the
Cambridgeshire County Council Accident Safety Scheme on the A141
Kings Ripton Road, Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Member for
Finance and Environment reported that the District Council’s
contribution would be financed from the medium term bids for the
Local Transport Plan (30K) , Huntingdon Transport Strategy (5K) and
Safe Cycle Routes (20K) with the balance of 20K from the LPSA
reward funding not yet identified in the draft budget/MTP.

RESOLVED



91.

92.

that the draft budget and Medium Term (MTP) be
recommended to full Council as the basis for the
development of the 2009/2010 budget, the revised MTP to
2013/2014 and the financial strategy to 2023/2024.

GYPSY AND TRAVELLER SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
DOCUMENT: INITIAL ISSUES AND OPTIONS: PRINCIPLES AND
PROCESSES CONSULTATION

Further to Minute No. 08/130 and by way of a report by the Heads of
Planning and of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider the content of the
Huntingdonshire Gypsy and Traveller Sites Development Plan
Document: Initial Issues Consultation Document; Principles and
Processes.

Members were advised of the background to the preparation of the
document, its main aims and objectives, arrangements to produce a
scoping report which will form the basis of an interim sustainability
appraisal and to involve Members and Town/Parish Councils in a
series of workshops prior to the formal consultation. Having been
advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) had
considered and supported the Document, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the Issues report for the Gypsy and Traveller Sites
Development Plan Document be approved for public
consultation;

(b) that the Heads of Planning Services and of Housing
Services, after consultation with the Executive
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport, be
authorised to finalise the Interim Sustainability
Appraisals; and

(c) that the Heads of Planning Services and of Housing
Services, after consultation with the Executive
Councillor for Planning Strategy and Transport, be
authorised to make any minor consequential
amendments to the text and illustrations of the
Development Plan Document as may be considered
necessary.

HOUSING STRATEGY FOR THE CAMBRIDGE SUB-REGION

With the aid of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered the
content of the third Cambridge Sub-Region Housing Strategy which
runs from 2008 — 2011.

By way of background, Members were reminded that the Cambridge
Sub-Regional comprises seven local authorities who work in
partnership on housing issues that extend across local authority
boundaries. The existence of the Strategy satisfies the Audit
Commissions criteria for delivering an excellent service and enables

2



93.

94.

bids for funding for housing purposes to be made at regional level.

Having noted the deliberations of and conclusions reached by the
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on the content of the
Strategy and in expressing caution on the achievement of the Action
Plan as a consequence of the current economic climate on the
housing market, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

that the Cambridge Sub-Region Housing Strategy 2008 —
2011 be approved.

DECENT HOMES FOR VULNERABLE PEOPLE IN THE PRIVATE
SECTOR

Further to Minute No. 07/76 and by way of a report by the Heads of
Housing Services, Environmental Management and Environmental
and Community Health Services, (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) the Cabinet were advised that the Council had been
awarded a capital grant of £162,400 from the East of England
Regional Assembly’s Housing and Sustainable Communities Panel to
help improve non-decent homes in the private sector.

In discussing how the grant should be used, Members were reminded
that a previous award had been reserved for thermal efficiency
improvement. Despite targeted publicity the take-up of this grant had
been lower than anticipated. Nevertheless, Members were advised
that the demand for these grants was expected to increase due to
rises in fuel cost and the expansion of the scope of the grants.
Having considered also the release of £75,000 to enable the
Sustainable Homes Retro-fit scheme within the Medium Term Plan to
proceed, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that the 2008/09 grant of £162,400 be used in the
current year for decent homes for vulnerable people —
to rectify Category 1 hazards, and to provide thermal
efficiency improvements; and that prior year grants be
rephased as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report now
submitted for the same purposes;

(b) that the programme for future years be reviewed once
the basis and likelihood of the allocation of grant in
future years is known; and

(c) that £75,000 of the previous year’'s grant be used in
the current year to fund the Sustainable Homes Retro-
Fit Scheme.

GREAT FEN PROJECT GOVERNANCE
Further to Minute No. 07/55 consideration was given to a report by
the Director of Environmental and Community Services (a copy of

which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval to enter into
a Collaboration Agreement in respect of the Great Fen Project.

3



95.

Members were advised that the Collaboration Agreement would
strengthen the existing Memorandum Agreement by defining the
relationship between the partners, setting out the projects aims and
objectives and summarising certain managerial/financial matters.
Having noted the reservations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Service Support) regarding certain aspects of the project and in
particular the need for improved transparency and accountability and
in noting the work to inform local residents of the project through
relevant Parish Councils, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(a) that arrangements for the District Council to enter into
a Collaboration Agreement in respect of the Great Fen
Project for a renewable five year fixed term be
approved; and

(b) that the detailed content of the draft Agreement be the
subject of a future report to the Overview and Scrutiny
Panel (Service Support) prior to its submission to the
Cabinet.

FREE SWIMMING FOR OVER 60'S AND UNDER 17'S

A report by the Leisure Centre’s Co-ordinator (a copy of
[...]

representations received during the Issues and Options consultation and the
Initial Sustainability Appraisal. They have also been updated to reflect changes
in national guidance.

NEXT STEPS

Further public engagement on the Development Management DPD:
Development of Options document and its accompanying sustainability
appraisal will take place from January 2009 with a wide range of stakeholders.
The proposed submission DPD will not be published until after the Inspector’'s
report into the Core Strategy has been received.

RECOMMENDATION

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Agree the content of the Development Management DPD: Development

of Options for the purposes of consultation;

2. Agree the content of the Sustainability Appraisal for the purposes of

consultation; and

3. Agree that any minor additional editing and updating which may be

needed prior to publication be agreed by the Head of Planning Services
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and
Transport.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Submission Core Strategy 2008

Development Control Policies DPD Issues and Options Report 2007
Strategic Housing Land Availability Study

Employment Land Review

Huntingdonshire Retail Study Update 2007

Huntingdonshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment

Green Infrastructure Strategy — Cambridgeshire Horizons

Contact Officer: Clare Bond, Planning Policy Team Leader

= 01480 388435

42



Development Management DPD:
Development of Options 2009

Huntingdonshire LDF | Development Management DPD: Development of Options 2009

43



Huntingdonshire LDF | Development Management DPD: Development of Options 2009

B Introduction i
The Purpose of this Document i
Consultation on the LDF ii
Community Engagement ii
Consultation on Issues and Options 2007 iii
Sustainability Appraisal iii
Habitat Regulations Assessment iv

Promoting Sustainable Development 1
Design Quality 1
Amenity 3
Accessibility, Adaptability and Security 5
Sustainable Travel 7

Parking Provision 9

[...]
tor,, and UDFs,
leisure Location of office and Town Centre |Local Economy
development in tourist facilities, leisure Partnerships Strategy,
town centres Town centres, | development Tourism
(gross internal primary located in town Strategy
floorspace in shopping areas centres
sgm): and primary
frontages,
1. B1a Location of retail
and leisure
development
2. A1

293

111



5 Performance indicators and targets to be included in

monitoring framework

Indicator Indicator  Related Related SA Related Target Responsiblemplementation
type spatial objective(s) policy agencies
objective(s) wording
3. A2
4. D2
Amount of Core output 15 Car and cycle 100% District Through D.C.
completed parking Council, |decisions, SPDs
non-residential Private sector| and UDFs
development Local Transport
within Use Class Plan,
Orders A, B and Car Parking
D complying Strategy,
with car-parking HDC Capital
standards set Programme
outin LDF
294

112



Agenda ltem 6

CABINET 18 DECEMBER 2008

LETTINGS POLICY — DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO HEAD OF HOUSING
SERVICES
(Report by the Head of Housing Services)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to correct an omission in the Council’s
Lettings Policy to give delegated authority, to the Head of Housing
Services, to award priority to applicants with exceptional circumstances,
where those circumstances are not adequately covered by policy.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Council’s Lettings Policy was last reviewed and adopted in June
2007, in advance of the move to the Home-Link Choice Based Lettings
scheme. The policy provides the framework for how the letting of
housing association properties in the district are to be carried out.

2.2 The policy provides a means of assessing the individual circumstances
of each person applying to the Council’'s Housing Register and for
applying a priority to applications, however, the council should not ‘fetter
its discretion’ by a blanket policy that does not allow the flexibility to
consider exceptional circumstances as and when they arise.

2.3 The previous Lettings Policy included an exceptional circumstances
delegation to the Head of Housing Services, in consultation with the
Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health. Not including this
delegation in the new policy was an oversight.

24 The true test of policy is its application over time. The choice based
letting scheme commenced in February 2008. A review of the new
Lettings Policy has just commenced and is expected to report back by
the end of February 2009. It is anticipated that a few refinements will
need to be made to the policy and some unexpected consequences of
the policy will need to be addressed. Any changes to policy will need to
be approved by Cabinet.

2.5 In the interim to any policy changes to be approved by Cabinet there
needs to be a fast track process to correct any unforeseen
consequences of the change in policy that would disadvantage an
individual’s opportunity for being housed in comparison with other
applicants and their priority. The appropriate route would be to delegate
authority to the Head of Housing Services.

3. RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Cabinet agree to insert a section into the Lettings
Policy that states:
Delegated authority is given to the Head of Housing Services, in
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Housing and Public
Health, to:

295



award priority to applicants with exceptional
circumstances, where those circumstances are not
adequately covered by policy; and

in the interim to Cabinet’s considerations of proposed
changes to policy, to correct any unforeseen
detrimental consequences of policy that would
disadvantage an individual’s opportunity for being
housed in comparison with the priority of other
applicants.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

HDC Lettings Policy

Contact Officer:

Steve Plant

01480 388240

296



Agenda ltem 7

CABINET 18™ DEC 2008

COoMT 28TH OCTOBER 2008

Web Strategy 2009-11

(Report by the Head of Information Management)

1. BACK
[...]
vironment. Phase 2 on the site of the
eastern part of the former Sapley Square and surrounding land
provides an opportunity to add much needed facilities and
investment to address outstanding issues from the original
plans.

An extensive consultation exercise has recently been carried
out offering different options for the redevelopment of the
eastern part of the former Sapley Square together with other
adjacent used and unused/underused land, with the objective of
drawing up a Master Plan. The result of this consultation is
summarised in paragraph 4 below.

To follow up the employment and capacity issues identified in
the SRB Evaluation Report, Luminus, on behalf of the
Partnership, were awarded a Bursary by EEDA to examine the
feasibility of the development of a local enterprise centre and to
develop an application capital grant. This feasibility work
involved key stakeholders and the local community and has
identified a vision for and the scope of a scheme, an
appropriate legal status (a Community Interest Company
(CIC)), capital grant and revenue potential. As a result, a
significant grant of £600k has been identified in EEDA’s
Investing in Communities Programme.

The Council has previously agreed that any sums it receives
from land sales on the Oxmoor will be reinvested to provide
community benefits and regeneration.

This report proposes that Council should be a key partner in
setting up a CIC to deliver a Community Enterprise Centre (and
potentially other community assets) within the Sapley Square
East development area in accordance with the emerging Master
Plan.

THE CONSULTATION PROCESS

Annex A shows the extent of the programme of engagement
with  the community that was undertaken between
9th September and 19th October 2000.

308



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

As part of that exercise, the local community consider three
alternative development options including:

o up to 60 new homes and the upgrading and
reconfiguration of existing housing for the elder
[...]
he need to put assets and decision making into the hands
of local people so the regeneration process can continue
over a generation; and

o the need to tackle the deeply entrenched culture of
worklessness and low expectations in sections of the
community on any level by improving ambitions and
providing a greater range of opportunities.

The Council’s Local Economy Strategy provides for an increase
in jobs and access to employment to support growth in the
District generally and to address the specific needs of more
deprived communities. Mainstream economic development
activity is generally focused on larger development
opportunities in and around commercial centres of the market
towns, skill development and business support. To address the
economic needs of the District as a whole, this activity needs to
be supported by specific interventions in particular
communities. The development of community-based enterprise
centres in contrast with the general business-focused enterprise
centres is an accepted element of regeneration schemes
across the country. They provide small-scale employment, skill
and learning opportunities which can be focused on particular
community needs and address particular issues, such as long-
term worklessness. They provide a visible sign of an enterprise
culture and provide links to mainstream economic development
activities allowing for the “growing on” or referral of business
opportunities. They can also provide a continuing form of
revenue income for investment in community based activities.
This approach supports the delivery of the Local Economy
Strategy and the activities of the Council and our partners.

A COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE

It is therefore intended to include a Community Enterprise

Centre in the draft Master Plan for the final stage of

consultation.

The concept is that the Centre would provide:

. A 400 sq m scheme over two floors with an estimated
build cost of £1.2m, including fees but excluding land,

which would have a
[...]
mal application
April for Grant

CONCLUSIONS

Oxmoor residents and organisations have supported
developments, including additional community facilities, on the
Sapley East area. There are no strong objections to this part of
the regeneration scheme.

There are strong arguments to support a community enterprise
centre to meet the continuing problems of higher than average
unemployment levels. It matches well with the needs identified
in the Local Economy Strategy. A centre would also provide
increased skill and learning opportunities and additional
community opportunities.

To maximise current and future funding opportunities for the
community, the community enterprise centre should be owned
and controlled by a Community Interest Company.

The Council would probably be the “accountable body” for the
Community Interest Company and will have a 20% stake in it,

Significant grants are included in the Investing in Communities
Programme, but require Cabinet support before January 2009.

Cabinet will be considering a final report in March on the Sapley
East Master Plan before EEDA make a final decision on the
grant.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is RECOMMENDED —

. to endorse the application for grant support from the East
of England Development Agency’s Investing in

313



Communities Programme for the construction of a
community enterprise centre in the Sapley East area;

to reaffirm the previous decision to reinvest the proceeds
of the disposal of land in this regeneration scheme to
produce future community benefits;

to support the principle of establishing a community
interest company which will own and manage the
proposed community enterprise centre and other assets if
opportunities arise;

to authorise the Director of Environmental & Community
Services to —

o obtain agreement in principle from appropriate
organisations to form a community interest company;
and

o work with those organisations to prepare a robust
business plan to demonstrate the viability of the
community enterprise centre;

to consider a Master Plan for the regeneration of the
Sapley East area and a business plan for the community
enterprise centre before final decisions are made in
March/April 2009.

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985
Source Documents:

1.
2.
3.

Sapley East consultation exercise files in Planning Division.

Contact Officer:
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services @ 01480 388103

314



ANNEX A

Time and Date Group Venue
9™ September Oxmoor Community Action Group St Barnabas Church
Hall

St Barnabas Church and Learning
Centre Trustees

St Barnabas Church
Hall

10" September | Moor Play Medway Christian
Centre
Norfolk and Essex Road Residents | Medway Christian
Association Centre
11" September | Medway Court residents Medway Court
13" September | Boot and Buckles Medway Centre
14" September | Medway Christian Fellowship Medway Centre
Huntingdonshire Community Group | Medway Centre
15" September | Darby and Joan Medway Centre
Police Amateur Boxing Club Medway Centre

17" September

Open session
Neighbourhood Management Board

Maple Centre
Maple Centre

18" September

Huntingdon Town Council

Town Hall

23" September

Oak Tree Centre users

Oak Tree Centre

3™ September

Safer Neighbourhood Panel

Oak Tree Centre

24" September | Jehovah Witnesses Kingdom Hall

26" September | BRJ Club members BRJ Club

3™ October Youth Advisory Committee Huntingdon Youth
Centre

6™ October Open session Maple Centre

18" October Huntingdon Community Church St Barnabas Church

Shareout

Hall

19" October

Apple Fair

Coneygear Park

315




This page is intentionally left blank

316



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Performance Monitoring
	4 Customer Service Development in St. Ives and St. Neots
	Cabinet Report - Customer Service Development in St Ives and St Neots

	5 Development of options for the Development Management DPD
	DM dpd 09-12-08
	SA 09-12-2008

	6 Lettings Policy - Delegated Authority to Head of Housing Services
	7 Web Strategy
	Web Strategy 2009 - 2011

	8 Commu

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Corporate 

Training Suite, Eastfield House, Huntingdon on Thursday, 18 
December 2008. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice Chairman in                             
  the Chair. 
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

D B Dew, A Hansard and T V Rogers  
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
C R Hyams and Mrs D C Reynolds. 

 
 

96. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th November 
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

97. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor A Hansard declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
Minute No. 99 by virtue of his appointment as Trustee to St Neots 
Museum and left the room for the duration of the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 
Councillor K J Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
103 by virtue of his appointment as the District Council’s 
representative on Luminus Homes. 
 

98. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Policy and Strategic Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet 
considered the Council’s operational performance against 37 short, 
medium and long-term objectives presented in “Growing Success” – 
the Council’s Corporate Plan.  The views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels (Service Delivery) and (Service Support) also were 
submitted to the meeting (copies of which also are appended in the 
Minute Book). 
 
In terms of those objectives where actual performance had not 
progressed as well as anticipated, Executive Members were assured 
that a system was now in place to ensure that applications for loft and 
cavity wall insulation were being processed within five working days 
and it was accepted that the current economic downturn had 
adversely affected the ability of the Council to achieve the target of 
affordable housing commitments on qualifying sites. 
 
Referring to the comments by the Head of Housing Services on the 
objective “to achieve a low level of homelessness”, it was confirmed 
that the data collated reflected the current position in the District only 
but that the Council was aware that homelessness and the need for 



debt advice was increasing and that additional financial provision had 
been made available to the Citizens Advice Bureau and other 
voluntary organisations by the County Council to assist in this 
respect.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the foregoing comments, the performance 

achieved against priority objectives contained within 
“Growing Success” the Council’s Corporate Plan be 
received and noted. 

 

99. CUSTOMER SERVICE DEVELOPMENT IN ST. IVES AND ST. 

NEOTS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 157 of the meeting held on 22nd February 
2007, the Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the outcome of a review of services delivered by the St 
Ives and St Neots Customer Services Centres. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) also had submitted their comments 
on the conclusions of the review (a copy of which also is appended in 
the Minute Book). 
 
Whilst commending proposals to extend and improve the services 
offered to customers via local centres and particularly in St Neots and 
St Ives town centres, the Cabinet were of the view that such services 
should be delivered, if possible, from a High Street or central location.  
In this respect, the Cabinet felt unable to support, currently, any 
option to remodel existing offices.  Arising from their detailed 
discussion, the Cabinet requested the Head of Customer Services to 
investigate the financial viability of acquiring shop units in St Ives and 
St Neots, to explore the possibility of sharing the properties with one 
or more partners and, on the recommendation of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery), to consult local Councillors when 
considering the location of any alternative accommodation. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to the foregoing comments, the proposed 

increase in the range of services to be offered by local 
offices in St Ives and St Neots be noted; 

 
 (b) that the relocation of the St Neots Tourist Information 

Centre be approved in principle with existing staff 
subsumed within the Customer Services Team; and 

 
 (c) that the Head of Customer Services investigate the 

availability of alternative accommodation for Customer 
Services Centres in central locations in St Neots and 
St Ives town centres. 

 

100. DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT DPD   
 



 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Services to 
which was attached a copy of the draft Development Plan Document 
(DPD) (copies of both documents are appended in the Minute Book).  
Members noted that the DPD formed part of the Local Development 
Framework, would support the Core Strategy and East of England 
Plan and would set out the Council’s policies for managing 
development in Huntingdonshire including the assessment and 
determination of planning applications.  The views of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Service Support) on the document were received 
(copies of which also are appended in the Minute Book). 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the draft policy had evolved 
from the Huntingdonshire Interim Planning Policy Statement, 2007 
and from those representations received during the Issues and 
Options Consultation and Initial Sustainability Appraisal and had been 
updated to reflect changes in national guidance.  It was anticipated 
that public consultation would commence in mid January.  Having 
regard to the comments submitted by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Service Support), Members were assured that the Master Plan 
for the Great Fen Project would be considered separately by the 
Cabinet and therefore it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to an amendment to the ninth word in the 

first line of the draft policy on page 78, to replace the 
word “will” with “may”, the content of the DPD, 
Development of Options and the Sustainability 
Appraisal be approved for the purposes of 
consultation; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transportation to undertake any minor 
editing and updating of the text of the document 
considered to be necessary prior to publication. 

 

101. LETTINGS POLICY   
 

 A report by the Head of Housing Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a proposal to vary 
the Council’s letting policy. 
 
Executive Members were advised that the current policy, adopted in 
June 2007, provided for an assessment of the circumstances of each 
individual application to the Council’s housing register and for 
applying a degree of priority to applications if considered necessary.  
However, it had become apparent that a delegation which had 
previously been used in exceptional circumstances had been omitted, 
in error, from the current policy.  Therefore to prevent any 
disadvantage to a priority applicant, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council’s letting policy be varied and the Head of 

Housing Services be authorised, after consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health, to 



award priorities to applicants with exceptional 
circumstances, where those circumstances are not 
adequately covered and, pending a further review of the 
policy, to correct unforeseen detrimental consequences 
which would disadvantage an individual’s opportunity for 
being housed in comparison with the priority of other 
applicants. 

 

102. WEB STRATEGY 2009 - 2011   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Information Management (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet reviewed the 
content of a revised web strategy and the supporting action plan for a 
three year period 2009 -2011.  
 
Having commended the style of the suggested new page layout for 
the Council’s website as illustrated in Appendix 2 to the report now 
submitted, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Web Strategy 2009 – 11 be approved. 
 

103. COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE - SAPLEY EAST   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Directors of 
Environmental and Community Services and of Central Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) regarding a proposal 
for the Council to act as a key partner in the establishment of a 
Community Interests Company (CIC) to deliver a community 
enterprise centre within the Sapley Square East Development Area in 
accordance with the emerging Master Plan. 
 
Members were informed that the development of a community based 
enterprise centre was an accepted element of regeneration schemes 
providing small scale employment, skill and learning opportunities to 
match particular community needs.  It was further noted that the 
proposed initiative accorded with the objectives of the Local Economy 
Strategy and the activities of the Council and its partners in these 
areas.  In terms of funding, current and future funding opportunities 
would be maximised if the community enterprise centre was owned 
and controlled by a Community Interest Company.  A further report on 
the Sapley East Master Plan would be submitted to the Cabinet in 
March 2009.  
 
Having acknowledged the requirement to consider the governance 
arrangements for the new Community Interests Company, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that an application be submitted for grant support from 

the East of England Development Agencies Investing 
in Communities Programme for the construction of a 
community enterprise centre in the Sapley East area; 

 
 (b) that a previous decision to reinvest the proceeds of the 



disposal of land in this regeneration scheme to 
produce future community benefits be reaffirmed; 

 
 (c) that the principle of establishing a Community Interest 

Company which owns and manages the proposed 
community enterprise centre and other assets if 
opportunities arise be supported; 

 
 (d) that the Director of Environmental and Community 

Services be authorised to obtain an agreement, in 
principle, from appropriate organisations to form a 
community interest company and to work with those 
organisations to prepare a robust business plan to 
demonstrate the viability of the community enterprise 
centre; and 

 
 (e) that consideration be given to a Master Plan for the 

regeneration of the Sapley East area and a Business 
Plan for the community enterprise centre before a final 
decision is made by the Cabinet in March/April 2009. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


